## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninetieth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 12 - January 24, 1942

Supplementary to the Acts and Resolves of the Regular Session

CHAP, 325

#### Chapter 325

AN ACT Providing for Appropriations and Adjustments in Salaries and Fees Made Necessary by the War.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, a state of war exists between the United States and Germany, Italy, Japan and other foreign countries; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature this fact creates an emergency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitution of Maine and requires the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Emergency pay-roll fund. There is hereby appropriated the sum of \$80,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1942, and \$200,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1943, to be paid into a fund to be known as Emergency Pay-roll Fund. This fund is to be administered by the governor, and whenever it shall be found necessary, in order to carry out the provisions of section 2, the governor may order to be transferred to any department or agency of state government such funds as will enable such department or agency to carry out the provisions contained herein; it being further understood that this fund shall be available only to those departments and agencies that are operated by general fund appropriations, and all adjustments that shall be made in any department or agency supported by special revenues shall be made within the limits of the moneys available for the operation of those departments and agencies of state government.
- Sec. 2. Salary adjustments. On February 2, 1942, or as soon thereafter as may be deemed wise by the governor, all employees of the state government shall be granted an increase in salary in accordance with the following scale: employees earning up to and including \$30 per week, 10% increase; providing, however, that no such employee shall receive more than \$30 per week because of such increase.

The provisions of this section shall not apply to any person receiving retirement pay.

Sec. 3. Emergency mileage fund. There is hereby appropriated the sum of \$12,500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1942, and \$30,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1943, to be known as Emergency Mileage Fund. This fund is to be administered by the governor, with the advice

and consent of his council, and whenever it shall be found necessary, in order to provide additional funds to meet the change in mileage allowance to employees operating personally-owned vehicles, in accordance with the provisions of law, the governor, with the advice and consent of his council, may order to be transferred to any department of state government such funds as will enable the department to carry out the provisions contained herein; it being further understood that this fund shall be available only to those departments that are operated by general fund appropriations, and all adjustments that shall be made in any department supported by special revenues shall be made within the limits of the moneys available for the operation of those departments and divisions of state government.

- Sec. 4. P. L., 1939, c. 220, amended. Chapter 220 of the public laws of 1939, as amended by chapter 92 of the public laws of 1941, is hereby further amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 1. Payment per mile for use of privately owned automobiles, regulated. The state shall hereafter pay for the use of privately owned automobiles for travel by employees of the state in the business of the state not more than 5c per mile for the first 3,000 miles actually travelled by such employees on such business in any 1 fiscal year, not more than 4c for each mile exceeding 3,000 and not exceeding 7,000, and not more than 3e per mile for all such travel in excess of 7,000 miles, provided, however, that the state shall pay inspectors of seed potatoes 5c for every mile so travelled.'
- 'Sec. 2. Discontinuance of state owned cars, exceptions. After January 1, 1940, the state shall provide no automobiles for travel of employees; provided, however, that this section shall not apply to the governor, the state police, department of inland fisheries and game, nor to such heads of departments or members of commissions as the governor and council may from time to time designate. Nothing herein contained shall be deemed to preclude the maintenance of a reasonable and proper number of state owned cars to be operated from the state garage, and these cars may be assigned on a temporary basis to employees of the state upon application to and on approval by the state purchasing agent, notwithstanding the provisions of the preceding sentence.'
- Sec. 5. R. S., c. 11, § 77, amended. Section 77 of chapter 11 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 77. Duties of fire wardens and deputy wardens; employment of assistants. The chief forest fire wardens, under the direction of the commissioner, shall have general supervision of their respective districts and of the deputy forest fire wardens therein. Each chief forest fire warden,

CHAP, 326

when directed by the commissioner, shall patrol the forests of his district for the purpose of searching out, extinguishing and guarding against forest fires. He shall investigate and gather evidence regarding the causes of forest fires, enforce all laws relating to forests and forest preservation, arrest all violators thereof, prosecute all offenses against the same, and in this connection shall have the same power to serve criminal processes against such offenders and shall be allowed the same fee as a sheriff, or his deputy, for like services, and shall have and enjoy the same right as a sheriff to require aid in executing the duties of his office. The chief forest fire wardens shall perform such other duties, at such times, and under such rules and regulations as the said commissioner may prescribe. and each shall receive as compensation four dollars \$5 for each and every day of actual service, with an allowance for actual necessary expenses of Deputy forest fire wardens shall perform such duties, at such times and under such rules and regulations, as the commissioner, or the chief fire warden of the district, with the approval of the commissioner, may prescribe. They shall receive as compensation three dollars \$4 for each and every day of actual service, with an allowance for actual necessary expenses of travel.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 24, 1942

### Chapter 326

AN ACT Amending the Unemployment Compensation Act to Further Conform With the United States Law.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, on the 18th day of December, 1936, there was passed to be enacted by the legislature of Maine and approved by the governor an emergency measure entitled "An Act Relating to Unemployment Compensation," and

Whereas, by the provisions of said act, a system of free public employment offices was provided for, to be operated by the Maine Unemployment Compensation Commission, and

Whereas, the United States of America is now at war and it is necessary to utilize the man and woman power of the United States to increase the production of war materials, and